

No. 16-86

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAREN L. HANDORF
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE C. YAU
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
khandorf@cohenmilstein.com

JAMES A. FELDMAN
5335 Wisconsin Ave. NW,
Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015

LYNN LINCOLN SARKO
MATTHEW GEREND
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave.,
Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900

RON KILGARD
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
3101 North Central Ave.,
Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 248-0088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE ONLY THREE COURTS OF APPEALS TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE HAVE AGREED, WITHOUT DISSENT, THAT A CHURCH PLAN MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY A CHURCH.....	9
A. The Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Have All Rejected Petitioners' Arguments Without Difficulty.....	9
B. The Question Presented Here Was Not Before the Fourth and Eighth Circuits	11
II. GRANTING REVIEW WOULD PUT AT RISK SPHS'S 2,800 EMPLOYEES AND IS UNWARRANTED AT THIS INTERLOCUTORY STAGE.....	12
A. There Is No "Settled Law" that Supports Petitioners' Interpretation.....	12
B. Further Delay of this Litigation Would Impose Severe Costs on SPHS's Employees	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

C. Petitioners’ Exaggerated Claims of Injury from Allowing this Litigation to Continue Are Without Merit 17

III. PETITIONERS’ PLAN IS NOT A “CHURCH PLAN” 22

 A. The Text and Legislative History Both Make Clear that a Church Plan Must Be “Established” by a Church..... 22

 B. The Only Constitutional Problem in this Case Would Arise if Petitioners’ View of the Statute Prevailed..... 24

IV. THIS CASE IS IN ANY EVENT A POOR VEHICLE..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Am. Guidance Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980).....	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	13
<i>Chronister v. Baptist Health</i> , 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 30
<i>Coleman-Edwards v. Simpson</i> , 330 F. App'x 218 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	27
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	14
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	26
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	14
<i>Board of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	27
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	1
<i>Lown v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11, 30
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	15
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 2016 WL 3997259 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 13, 25
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	25
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care</i> <i>Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. §414(e).....	4
26 U.S.C. §501(r)	20
26 U.S.C. §6110(k)(3)	13
28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. §1001(a).....	1, 15
29 U.S.C. §1002(33) (1974)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. §1002(33).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1003(b)(2)	1
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)	21
29 U.S.C. §1132(c)(3).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

42 U.S.C. §1395dd.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §26:2H-12.52.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §26:2H-18.58.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §26:2H-18.64.....	20
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
124 Cong. Rec. 12,107 (1978).....	24
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889	2, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
29 C.F.R. §2509.2015-01 (2015).....	22
80 Fed. Reg. 65135-01 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	22
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982)	12, 13
IRS Rev. Rul. 69-545, 1969 WL 19168 (Jan. 1, 1969).....	20
N.J. Admin. Code §10:52-11.14	20
Rev. Proc. 2016-1, §2.01, 2016 WL 20933 (Jan. 4, 2016).....	13
Pension Rights Center, <i>91 church plan</i> <i>PBGC premium refunds in the years</i> <i>1992 to 1998 (and 2013)</i>	18
